(ii) The architectural finishing for the Duvall Wing Renovation will include 

removal and replacement of specialties and casework (millwork and detailed wood work), 

painting and new wall covering, carpet and floor covering throughout the facility as well as the 

related architectural fees. 

(b) Funding.  Of the Fourteen Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars ($14,900,000) 

allocated to the Duvall Wing Renovation, the County will fund Twelve Million Seven Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($12,700,000) through the sale of County General Obligation Bonds (“County 

Bonds”), and the State will fund Two Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,200,000).  

The State may either fund its contribution in advance, or repay the County for the debt service on 

$2,200,000 of additional County Bonds in semi-annual payments throughout the twenty-year life 

of the County Bonds.  If the State prefers to repay the $2,200,000 instead of advancing it, the

[...]

Marbury Wing Addition. 

(a) Scope.  The Marbury Wing Addition will consist of the construction of an 

approximate seventy thousand (70,000) gross square foot addition at the west side of the existing 

Marbury Wing.  The addition, with approximately forty-two thousand (42,000) square feet of 

usable space, will house nine (9) new courtrooms, each with a prisoner holding facility and jury 

room, an expanded central holding area; administrative space for Land Records, Mental 

Hygiene, Domestic Hearings, Case Management, and the State’s Attorney’s Office. 

(b) Funding.  The cost of design and construction of the Marbury Wing Addition 

shall be funded through the sale of Revenue Authority bonds in an estimated principal amount of 

Twenty-Two Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($22,100,000) (the “Bonds”) which is 

composed of $19,800,000 for design and construction cost, $1,860,000 for capitalized interest on 

Bonds during construction, and $440,000 for the cost of issuing the Bonds.   The State shall 

reimburse the County for the cost of the design and construction of the Marbury Wing Addition,

[...]

The State’s obligation shall be 

evidenced by a Note and Repayment Agreement, the terms of which shall be negotiated by the 

County and the State.  The County shall apply the State’s payments to the debt service on the 

Bonds.  The average semi-annual payment is estimated to be One Million One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($1,150,000). 

4. Project Design and Construction. 

(a) Project Architect.  The County has secured the services of Hellmuth, Obata & 

Kassabaum, PC of Washington, D.C. (“HOK”) for preparation of the design of the Project.  

HOK has completed approximately ninety percent (90%) of the design preparation services.